
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Amanda Coote, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207012 

Email: democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk 

(i) 

 

 

Friday, 9 September 2011 
 

 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Development Management Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 19 September 2011 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Ballroom, Oldway Mansion, Torquay Road, 
Paignton, TQ3 2TE 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor McPhail (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillor Morey (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Addis 

Councillor Baldrey 

Councillor Barnby 

 

Councillor Hill 

Councillor Kingscote 

Councillor Pentney 

Councillor Thomas (J) 

 

 

 

Our vision is for a cleaner, safer, prosperous Bay 



(ii) 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 22 August 2011. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of personal interests in respect of items on 
this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their personal interest members and 
officers may remain in the meeting and speak (and, in the case of 
Members, vote on the matter in question).  If the Member’s interest only 
arises because they have been appointed to an outside body by the 
Council (or if the interest is as a member of another public body) then the 
interest need only be declared if the Member wishes to speak and/or vote 
on the matter.  A completed disclosure of interests form should be 
returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of personal prejudicial interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  A Member with a personal interest also has a prejudicial 
interest in that matter if a member of the public (with knowledge of the 
relevant facts) would reasonably regard the interest as so significant that it 
is likely to influence their judgement of the public interest.  Where a 
Member has a personal prejudicial interest he/she must leave the meeting 
during consideration of the item.  However, the Member may remain in the 
meeting to make representations, answer questions or give evidence if the 
public have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not improperly 
seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A completed disclosure of 
interests form should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting. 

 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Democratic 
Services or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   P/2011/0868/MPA - Churston Ferrers Grammar School, 

Greenway Road, Brixham 
(Pages 7 - 12) 

 Proposed new 6th form centre. 
(Churston with Galmpton Ward) 
 



(iii) 

6.   P/2011/1209/PA - Paignton Green, Esplanade Road, Paignton (Pages 13 - 16) 
 Further information in respect of proposed surface water drainage 

for the formation of children’s play park. 
(Roundham with Hyde Ward) 
 

7.   P/2011/0070/MPA - 9 Central Avenue, Paignton (Pages 17 - 28) 
 Demolition of building and formation of 9 new flats with associated 

car parking (as revised by plans received 3 May 2011). 
(Clifton with Maidenway Road) 
 

8.   P/2011/0563/PA - 81 Kingsway Avenue, Paignton (Pages 29 - 32) 
 Resubmission of application P/2011/0051/ to change the use to hot 

food take away (A5) from retail (A1) with revised opening hours of 
12.00 noon to 10.00 p.m. Monday to Saturday. 
(Churston with Galmpton Ward) 
 

9.   P/2011/0697/PA - 24 North Rocks Road, Paignton (Pages 33 - 42) 
 Extension and conversion of existing double garage into a dwelling 

and erection of detached garage. 
(Churston with Galmpton Ward) 
 

10.   P/2011/0721/MPA - 16-20 Smallcombe Road, Paignton (Pages 43 - 50) 
 Demolition of 8 dwellings and their ancillary buildings and erection 

of 13 dwellings together with associated parking and amenity areas 
on land at Smallcombe Road, Paignton. 
(Blatchcombe Ward) 
 

11.   P/2011/0777/MPA - 25-35 Smallcombe Road, Paignton (Pages 51 - 56) 
 Demolition of 12 dwellings, and their ancillary buildings, and 

formation of 19 dwellings together with associated parking, 
vehicular/pedestrian access and amenity areas. 
(Blatchcombe Ward) 
 

12.   P/2011/0751/R3 - Curledge Street County Primary School (Pages 57 - 60) 
 Engineering works to form an access ramp and new school gates. 

(Roundham with Hyde Ward) 
 

13.   P/2011/0824/R4 - Land at Kings Ash Primary School, Pimm 
Road, Paignton 

(Pages 61 - 64) 

 Change of use of school land to community play area, construction 
of a tree house and play area including a gravelled area, fire pit and 
a seated area using reclaimed materials from the local community. 
(Blatchcombe Ward) 
 

14.   P/2011/0280/RM - Land at Barton New Town, Scott's Bridge, 
Torquay 

(Pages 65 - 68) 

 Reserved matters application for Phase IV Area 5C Scotts Meadow 
Torquay – erection of 8 one-bedroom apartments on land adjacent 
to Bottom Park Lane opposite Explorer Walk in place of approved 
retail unit. 
(Shiphay with the Willows Ward) 
 



(iv) 

15.   P/2011/0507/PA - 3-5 Walnut Road, Torquay (Pages 69 - 74) 
 Demolition of two storey office building, conversion of existing car 

garage into a retail shop and store with external customer parking 
and the installation of an external ATM unit. 
(Cockington with Chelston Ward) 
 

16.   P/2011/0641/R3 - Preston Primary School, Old Paignton Road, 
Torquay 

(Pages 75 - 80) 

 Formation of new classroom block and reconfiguration of parking. 
(Cockington with Chelston Ward) 
 

17.   P/2011/0656/MPA - 104 Teignmouth Road, Torquay (Pages 81 - 86) 
 Demolition of 2 warehouse/storage/distribution (B8) and retail (A1) 

units with car parking and car turning facility. 
(Tormohun Ward) 
 

18.   P/2011/0801/AD - 55-57 Babbacombe Road, Torquay (Pages 87 - 90) 
 Illuminated gantry sign; 1 welcome/goodbye sign; 2 no parking 

signs; and 4 parking restriction signs. 
(St Marychurch Ward) 
 

19.   P/2011/0823/PA - St Margaret's CP School, Barewell Road, 
Torquay 

(Pages 91 - 92) 

 Formation of a 3.5m high 20m long galvanised chain link ball fence 
on galvanised steel posts to match existing ball fence. 
(St Marychurch Ward) 
 

20.   P/2011/0856/MPA - Former General Accident Fire and Life 
Assurance Plc, General Buildings, Greenway Road, St 
Marychurch, Torquay 

(Pages 93 - 100) 

 Demolition of building and erection of 7 retail units (for purpose 
within use classes A1, A2, A3, A4 and/or A5) and 4 residential 
dwellings with associated highways works, car parking and 
landscaping. 
(St Marychurch Ward) 
 

21.   Appeal Decisions (Pages 101 - 102) 
 To note the outcomes of recent planning appeal decisions. 

 
22.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Democratic Services on 207087 or email 
democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 

23.   Site visits  
 If Members consider that site visits are required on any of the 

applications they are requested to let the Democratic Services 
Section know by 5.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 14 September 2011.  
Site visits will then take place prior to the meeting of the Committee 
at a time to be notified. 
 



 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

22 August 2011 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor McPhail (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Morey (Vice-Chair), Addis, Baldrey, Barnby, Hill, Hytche, Kingscote  
and Pentney 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillor Harland (Brixham Town Council)) 

 

 
208. Apologies for absence  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillor Hytche instead of the Conservative vacancy. 
 

209. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
25 July 2011 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

210. Urgent Items  
 
The Committee considered the items in Minutes 222 and 223 not included on the 
agenda, the Chairwoman being of the opinion that is was urgent by reason of 
special circumstances i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda was 
prepared and it was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 
 

211. P/2011/0490/PA The Old Market House, The Quay, Brixham  
 
The Committee considered an application for revisions to approved scheme 
P/2009/0219/PA and P/2003/0220/LB (revised plans). 
 
Prior to the meeting members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting, in accordance with Standing Order A23.7, Councillor Harland from 
Brixham Town Council addressed the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the condition set out in the submitted Report, and an additional 
condition relating to monitoring of the extractor unit. 
 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Development Management Committee   Monday, 22 August 2011 
 

 
212. P/2011/0491/LB The Old Market House, The Quay, Brixham  

 
The Committee considered an application for revisions to approved scheme 
P/2009/0219/PA and P/2003/0220/LB (revised plans). 
 
Prior to the meeting members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting, in accordance with Standing Order A23.7, Councillor Harland from 
Brixham Town Council addressed
[...]
Esplanade Road, Paignton. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to members of the 
Committee.  At the meeting Rachel Tapper addressed the Committee against the 
application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) that condition 4 in respect of landscaping details were resolved at the 

previous Development Management Committee held on 25 July 2011; and 
 
(ii) that public consultation be undertaken in respect of condition 7 (drainage) 

with outcome of the consultation being reported at a future meeting of the 
Development Management Committee. 

 
(Note:  During consideration of application CN/2011/0039/ and P/2011/1209/PA 
Councillor Barnby confirmed that she did not perceive herself to have a personal 
prejudicial interest as she no longer was a member of Paignton Regatta 
Committee.) 
 

216. P/2011/0632/PA Roscrea Hotel, Alta Vista Road, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for change of use from hotel 
accommodation to residential care home. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to members of the 
Development Management Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the informative set out in the submitted Report. 
 

217. P/2011/0674/PA Land R/O Collaton Farmhouse, 337 Totnes Road, 8 Collaton 
Mews and 18 - 28 Brecon Close, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for formation of two detached 
bungalows with car parking. 
 
Prior to the meeting members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members. 
 
 
 

Page 3



Development Management Committee   Monday, 22 August 2011 
 

 
Resolved: 
 
Subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement in respect of waste 
management, sustainable transport, education, lifelong learning and greenspace 
and recreation, approved with the conditions and informative set out in the 
submitted schedule in terms acceptable to the Executive Head for Spatial 
Planning. 
 
 

218. P/2011/0062/PA Daleside Court, Lincombe Drive, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for demolition of the existing building 
(arranged as five flats) and formation of seven new apartments with vehicular and 
pedestrian access. 
 
Prior to the meeting, members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Fiona McPhail addressed the Committee against the application and 
Daniel Metcalfe addressed the Committee in support.  In accordance with 
Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Bent addressed the Committee on behalf of 
residents. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
(i) the completion of a Section 106 Agreement in respect of sustainable 

transport, greenspace and recreation, lifelong learning and waste and 
recycling in terms acceptable to the Executive Head for Spatial Planning 
within six months of the date of this Committee, failure to complete the 
agreement within this timescale would result in the application being 
reconsidered by the committee; 

 
(ii) the receipt of satisfactory revised plans in respect of the east elevation to 

mitigate concerns of overlooking; and 
 
(iii) imposition of the conditions set out in the submitted Report and additional 

conditions in respect of the submission of a mature landscaping scheme. 
 
(Note:  Prior to consideration of application P/2011/0062/PA the Chairwoman 
Councillor McPhail declared a personal prejudicial interest and withdrew from the 
meeting room where the Vice Chairman, Councillor Morey, chaired the item.) 
 

219. P/2011/0402/HA Orchard Cottage, Lower Warberry Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for extension at first floor level to create 
two bedrooms and bathroom.   
 
Prior to the meeting members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 

Page 4



Development Management Committee   Monday, 22 August 2011 
 

 
the 
[...]
elopment in this location.   
 
Condition(s)/Reason(s) 
 
01. The new wall hereby approved shall be constructed from stone reclaimed 
from the areas of wall to be demolished on the site, unless otherwise agreed in 
writing with the Local Planning Authority, and shall be laid on its natural bed in a 
sand/lime mortar.   
  
Reason: In the interests of the visual amenities of the area, in accordance with 
Policy BE5 of the Torbay Local Plan 1995-2011. 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
CFS - Sustainable communities strategy 
CF1 - Provision of new and improved community 
CF10 - New schools and improved school facilities 
BES - Built environment strategy 

Page 59



BE1 - Design of new development 
BE5 - Policy in conservation areas 
T7 - Access for people with disabilities 

Page 60



Application Number 
 
P/2011/0824/R4 

Site Address 
 
Land At Kings Ash Primary School 
Pimm Road 
Paignton 
TQ3 3XA 
 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Scott Jones 

 
Ward 
 
 

   
Description 
Change of use of school land to Community play area; construction of a tree 
house and play area including a gravelled area, fire pit and a seated area using 
reclaimed materials from the local community 
 
Executive Summary / Key Outcomes 
The proposal seeks to convert a parcel of school land, which is largely a grassed 
area, to a structured community adventure play area that will operate under 
supervision.  The proposal provides a positive community-based enhancement, 
providing a new and interesting play area that knits well with the immediate 
surrounds, where there are playing fields and community facilities adjacent.  The 
proposal therefore has broad support, subject to details (e.g. materials) and 
outstanding consultation comments. 
 
 
Recommendation 
Site Visit; Approval delegated to the Executive Head of Spatial Planning, subject 
to i) suitable comments from the Authority’s Arboricultural Team, the Police 
Liaison Officer and the Torbay Development Agency, and ii) the receipt of details 
that sho
[...]
 
P/2011/0280//RM 

Site Address 
 
Land At Barton New Town 
Scott's Bridge 
Torquay 
Devon 
 
 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mrs Ruth Robinson 

 
Ward 
 
Shiphay With The Willows 

   
Description 
 
Reserved matters application for Phase IV Area 5C Scotts Meadow Torquay - 
Erection of 8 one bedroom apartments on land adjacent to Bottom Park Lane 
opposite Explorer Walk in place of approved retail unit 
 
 
Executive Summary / Key Outcomes 
This Reserved Matters application involves the provision of a 2 storey building 
containing 8, 1 bed units in place of a previously agreed scheme for a similar 
building containing 4, 1 bed units with a retail unit on the ground floor. The main 
issues are the loss of the retail unit, the provision of very small flats and car 
parking. On balance, the loss of the retail unit is thought difficult to resist. The 
size of the units is thought to be acceptable given the variation in size and mix 
across the site as a whole and the parking ratio is considered acceptable.  
 
 
Recommendation 
Approval. 
 
 
Site Details 
The application site forms part of Phase 4 of Area 5C, The Willows, more 
commonly known as ‘Evolve’. It relates to a corner plot of land located on 
Kingsley Avenue at the bottom of Bottom Park Lane. It has an extant approval 
under a previous Reserved Matters Application for a 2 storey building with retail 
use on the ground floor with 4, 1 bed flats above.    
 
Detailed Proposals 
Is to construct a building containing 8 small flats to the same overall design  as 
previously approved but with changes to the ground floor fenestration details to 
reflect the change of use. 
 
 

Agenda Item 14

Page 65



 
Summary Of Consultation Responses 
Highway: Observations awaited. 
 
 
Summary Of Representations 
Neighbours were consulted: One letter was supportive, as they did not want a 
retail unit on their doorstep and one objected to the scheme on the grounds of 
lack of car parking, affect on property prices, noise, traffic, 
[...]
n 
Conditional approval - subject to the views of Sport England regarding the 
replacement of playground space, subject to the views of the Highway Authority 
regarding the access into the site in relation to the increase in parking provision 
and subject to confirmation from the Arboricultural Officer that the proposed 
landscaping and replacement tree planting is acceptable, and subject to no new 
representations being received during the consultation period.  
 
Site Details 
Existing Council Primary School, located off Old Paignton Road, running into the 
wooded slopes on the northern side of the former Hollicombe Gas Works area.  
The school and its access driveway runs parallel to the rears of properties 
fronting Roundham Road.   
 
Detailed Proposals 
The proposed development includes a number of key elements.  Firstly, it is 
proposed to construct a new classroom block on the existing playground to the 

Agenda Item 16

Page 75



south-west of the school curtilage.  It will be a mainly three storey block providing 
accommodation for six new classrooms and containing an 'undercroft' storage 
area.  This facility will be linked to the existing main school building by means of 
a new access corridor that will contain a separate meeting room and also double 
up as a resource area.  This extension is proposed on the site of an existing 
tarmac playground area situated along the southern boundary of the school.  
This playground is set at a lower level than the adjoining school buildings and so 
the new corridor link will contain stairs and a lift to manage the difference in 
levels.  for the upper and lower floor levels.  At lower floor level, sliding doors will 
allow the resource area to open out to the adjoining playground.  A covered 
canopy is to be formed along the north wall of the link to provide shelter to the 
playground.  The materials proposed will blend in with those used on the main 
building, and will include facing brickwork on lower level walls
[...]
ow the application for an award of costs on the basis that the 
Council failed to substantiate each of its reasons for refusing planning permission. The 
appellant employed a planning consultancy to deal with the appeal and this led to 
expenses being incurred.  

Page 102


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 P/2011/0868/MPA - Churston Ferrers Grammar School, Greenway Road, Brixham
	6 P/2011/1209/PA - Paignton Green, Esplanade Road, Paignton
	7 P/2011/0070/MPA - 9 Central Avenue, Paignton
	8 P/2011/0563/PA - 81 Kingsway Avenue, Paignton
	9 P/2011/0697/PA - 24 North Rocks Road, Paignton
	10 P/2011/0721/MPA - 16-20 Smallcombe Road, Paignton
	11 P/2011/0777/MPA - 25-35 Smallcombe Road, Paignton
	12 P/2011/0751/R3 - Curledge Street County Primary School
	13 P/2011/0824/R4 - Land at Kings Ash Primary School, Pimm Road, Paignton
	14 P/2011/0280/RM - Land at Barton New Town, Scott's Bridge, Torquay
	15 P/2011/0507/PA - 3-5 Walnut Road, Torquay
	16 P/2011/0641/R3 - Preston Primary School, Old Paignton Road, Torquay
	17 P/2011/0656/MPA - 104 Teignmouth Road, Torquay
	18 P/2011/0801/AD - 55-57 Babbacombe Road, Torquay
	19 P/2011/0823/PA - St Margaret's CP School, Barewell Road, Torquay
	20 P/2011/0856/MPA - Former General Accident Fire and Life Assurance Plc, General Buildings, Greenway Road, St Marychurch, Torquay
	21 Appeal Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

19 September 2011 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor McPhail (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Morey (Vice-Chair), Addis, Baldrey, Barnby, Davies (In place of Pentney), 
James (In place of Thomas (J)), Hill and Kingscote 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Amil, Hernandez, Thomas (D) and Richards) 

 

 
253. Apologies for absence  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillor James instead of Councillor Thomas (J).   
 
In accordance with the wishes of the Liberal Democrat Group, the membership 
had been amended for this meeting by including Councillor Davies instead of 
Councillor Pentney. 
 
 

254. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
22 August 2011 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairwoman. 
 
 

255. P/2011/0868/MPA - Churston Ferrers Grammar School, Greenway Road, 
Brixham  
 
The Committee considered an application for a proposed sixth form centre. 
 
Resolved:   
 
Approved with the conditions set out in the submitted report and the addition of an 
informative to investigate the use of renewable energy sources, such as roof lights 
or photovoltaic solar panels on the roof. 
 
 

256. P/2011/1209/PA - Paignton Green, Esplanade Road, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application to discharge condition 7 of permission 
P/2009/1209. 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 19 September 2011 
 

 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to members of the 
Committee.  At the meeting Mr Robertson addressed the Committee against the 
application and Mr Andrew Heard addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
During consideration of this application, the Chairwoman gave Members of the 
Committee the opportunity to ask Mr Heard, the person responsible for preparing 
the drainage scheme, questions about the application and the information on 
which it was based.  In addition to this, the Chairwoman offered Mr Robertson the 
opportunity to make further representations to clarify any points which arose from 
the Councillor’s questions, which was declined. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That condition 7 be discharged. 
 
(Note:  Prior to consideration of application P/2011/1209/PA Councillor Davies 
declared a personal prejudicial interest and withdrew from the meeting room.) 
 
 

257. P/2011/0070/MPA - 9 Central Avenue, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for demolition of a building and 
formation of 9 new flats with associated car parking (as revised by plans received 
3 May 2011). 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were circulated to member of the 
Committee.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement in respect of  
 
(i) municipal waste; 
(ii) sustainable transportation; 
(iii) stronger communities; 
(iv) education (primary only); 
(v) lifelong learning; and  
(vi) greenspace and recreation 
 
in terms acceptable to the Executive Head for Spatial Planning and completed 
entirely within six months of the date of the meeting, approved with the conditions 
set out in the submitted Report. 
 
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 19 September 2011 
 

 
258. P/2011/0563/PA - 81 Kingsway Avenue, Paignton  

 
The Committee considered a resubmission of application P/2011/0051/ to change 
the use to hot food takeaway (A5) from retail (A1) with revised opening hours of 
12:00 noon to 10.00 p.m. Monday to Saturday. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were placed in the Members’ Room.  
At the meeting Mr Mark Dyson addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the conditions and informative set out in the submitted Report and 
an additional condition relating to the provision of a litter bin adjacent to the 
property. 
 
 

259. P/2011/0697/PA - 24 North Rocks Road, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for extension and conversion of existing 
double garage into a dwelling and erection of detached garage. 
 
Prior to the meeting, members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Mr Mick Roberts addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Refused for the reason set out in the submitted Report. 
 
 

260. P/2011/0721/MPA - 16-20 Smallcombe Road, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for demolition of eight dwellings and 
their ancillary buildings and erection of 13 dwellings together with associated 
parking and amenity areas. 
 
Prior to the meeting, members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approval delegated to the Executive Head for Spatial Planning subject to: 
 
(i) the receipt of satisfactory comments from the Council’s Arboricultural Team, 

Environmental Protection Team and South West Water; 
(ii) the completion of a Section 106 Agreement in terms acceptable to the 

Executive Head for Spatial Planning; 
(iii) the conditions set out in the submitted Report; 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 19 September 2011 
 

 
(iv) reconfiguration of the off street parking provision; and 
(v) satisfactory resolution of external materials to replace the proposed cedar 

cladding. 
 
 

261. P/2011/0777/MPA - 25-35 Smallcombe Road, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for the demolition of 12 dwellings and 
their ancillary building and formation of 19 dwellings together with associated 
parking, vehicular/pedestrian access and amenity areas. 
 
Prior to the meeting, members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approval delegated to the Executive Head for Spatial Planning subject to: 
 
(i) the receipt of satisfactory comments from the Council’s Environmental 

Protection Team; 
(ii) the completion of a Section 106 Agreement in terms acceptable to the 

Executive Head for Spatial Planning; 
(iii) the conditions set out in the submitted Report; 
(iv) green landscaping of retaining structure to rear parking court; and 
(v) satisfactory resolution of external materials to replace the proposed cedar 

cladding. 
 
 

262. P/2011/0751/R3 - Curledge Street County Primary School  
 
The Committee considered an application for engineering works to form an access 
ramp and new school gates. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the condition set out in the submitted Report, subject to a slight 
alteration to the design of the gates, as recommended by the Conservation Officer, 
and the integration of the gates into the new side wall. 
 
 

263. P/2011/0824/R4 - Land at Kings Ash Primary School, Pimm Road, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for change of use of school land to 
community play area including a gravelled area, fire pit and a seated area using 
reclaimed materials from the local community. 
 
Prior to the meeting, members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit. 
 
Resolved: 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 19 September 2011 
 

 
 
Approval delegated to the Executive Head for Spatial Planning subject to: 
 
(i) satisfactory comments from the Council’s Arboricultural Team, the Police 

Liaison Officer and Torbay Development Agency;  
(ii) the receipt of details demonstrating an acceptable form and finish; 
(iii) the imposition of an informative/condition relating to the management of the 

play area. 
 
 

264. P/2011/0280/RM - Land at Barton New Town, Scott's Bridge, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered a reserved matters application for Phase IV Area 5C 
Scotts Meadow, Torquay – erection of eight one bedroom apartments on land 
adjacent to Bottom Park Lane opposite Explorer Walk in place of approved retail 
unit. 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were circulated to members of the 
Committee. 
 
Resolved:   
 
Approved. 
 
 

265. P/2011/0507/PA - 3-5 Walnut Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for demolition of two storey office 
building, conversion of existing car garage into a retail shop and store with 
external customer parking and the installation of an external ATM unit. 
 
Prior to the meeting, members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members of 
the Committee.  At the meeting Mr Rossetter addressed the Committee against 
the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the conditions set out in the submitted Report. 
 
 

266. P/2011/0641/R3 - Preston Primary School, Old Paignton Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for formation of new classroom block 
and reconfiguration of parking. 
 
Prior to the meeting, members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members. 
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 19 September 2011 
 

 
Resolved: 
 
Subject to  
 
(i) the views of Sport England regarding the replacement of playground space; 
(ii) the views of the Highway Authority regarding the access into the site in 

relation to the increase in parking provision; 
(iii) confirmation from the Arboricultural Officer that the proposed landscaping 

and replacement tree planting are acceptable; and  
(iv) no adverse representations being received before the end of the consultation 

period which expires on 6 October 2011. 
 
approved with the condition set out in the submitted Report. 
 
 

267. P/2011/0656/MPA - 104 Teignmouth Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for demolition of two 
warehouse/storage/distribution (B8) and retail (A1) units with car parking and car 
turning facility. 
 
Prior to the meeting, members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Subject to the receipt of satisfactory consultation responses from the highway 
engineer and Environment Agency, approved with the conditions set out in the 
submitted report, subject to the shop front of the building to the left of the access 
being finished in brick to match the rest of the proposal. 
 
 

268. P/2011/0801/AD - 55-57 Babbacombe Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for an illuminated gantry sign; one 
welcome/goodbye sign; two no parking signs and four parking restriction signs. 
 
Prior to the meeting, members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved as per the revised plan submitted to Spatial Planning which reduced the 
number of car park restriction signs to two. 
 
(Note:  Prior to consideration of application P/2011/0801/AD, Councillor Addis 
declared a personal prejudicial interest and withdrew from the meeting room.) 
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 19 September 2011 
 

 
269. P/2011/0823/PA - St Margaret's CP School, Barewell Road, Torquay  

 
The Committee considered an application for formation of a 3.5m high 20m long 
galvanised chain link fence on galvanised steel posts to match existing ball fence. 
 
Prior to the meeting, members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  The 
Committee noted that following further discussions, the proposed height of the 
fence had been reduced to 3.05m.  At the meeting Lara Priestley addressed the 
Committee against application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Subject to the height of the fence being reduced to 2.5m, approved. 
 
(Note:  Prior to consideration of application P/2011/0823/PA, the Chairwoman 
declared a personal prejudicial interest and withdrew from the meeting where the 
Vice-Chairman (Councillor Morey) took the Chair for that item only.) 
 
 

270. P/2011/0856/MPA - Former General Accident Fire and Life Assurance Plc, 
General Buildings, Greenway Road, St Marychurch, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for demolition of building and erection of 
seven retail units (for purpose within use Classes A1, A2, A3, A4 and/or A5) and 
four residential dwellings with associated highways works, car parking and 
landscaping. 
 
Prior to the meeting, members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were placed in the Members’ 
Room.  At the meeting Mr Tom Rocke addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Consideration deferred for further negotiations with regard to location of the bus 
stop, the potential provision of a new bus stop on Fore Street, access to properties 
from Greenway Road, servicing of the development, design of the retail units and 
response to the consultation received from English Heritage. 
 
 

271. Appeal Decisions  
 
The Committee noted the outcome of recent appeal decisions, as set out in the 
submitted Report. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


